retrospectively to convertible debt instruments within its scope that were outstanding during any period presented in
financial statements issued after its adoption. The adoption of FSP APB 14-1 affected the accounting for:

� our 2.875% convertible notes issued in 2004 and due 2034, of which 99.99% were converted into shares of our
common stock in June 2007;

� our 2.75% convertible notes issued in 2005 and due 2025; and

� our 3.125% convertible notes issued in 2007 and due 2012.

The retroactive application of FSP APB 14-1 resulted primarily in the recognition of additional non-cash interest
expense in the affected prior periods. For the six and three months ended June 30, 2008, we recognized additional
non-cash interest expense, net of incremental capitalized interest, of $21.1 million and $10.6 million, respectively. See
Note 5 for further information.

The following table sets forth the effect of the retrospective application of FSP APB 14-1 on certain previously
reported line items (in thousands, except per share data):

Six Months Ended June 30, 2008
Three Months Ended June 30,

2008
As

Previously Effect of
As

Previously Effect of

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations:
As

Adjusted Reported Change
As

Adjusted Reported Change

Operating income $ 391,235 $ 391,519 $ (284) $ 199,570 $ 199,721 $ (151)
Net income 255,610 268,843 (13,233) 148,546 155,274 (6,728)
Net income, per common share, basic $ 1.52 $ 1.60 $ (0.08) $ 0.89 $ 0.93 $ (0.04)

Edgar Filing: NII HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q

15

Net income, per common share, diluted $ 1.48 $ 1.52 $ (0.04) $ 0.86 $ 0.88 $ (0.02)

New Accounting Pronouncements.  In March 2008, the FASB issued SFAS No. 161, �Disclosures about Derivative
Instruments and Hedging Activities � An Amendment of FASB Statement No. 133,� or SFAS No. 161, which amends
and expands the disclosure requirements of SFAS No. 133, �Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging
Activities.� SFAS No. 161 is effective for financial statements issued in fiscal years beginning after November 15,
2008. The adoption of SFAS No. 161 in the first quarter of 2009 did not impact our condensed consolidated financial
statements as the value of our derivative instruments is not material.